

SC 41/2014 7564/2016
STATE Vs. NAND KISHOR @ GANJU
FIR No 289 /2012
PS (VasantVihar)

10.05.2023

Present :- Sh. A.T. Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for State.
Accused Nand Kishor @ Ganju, Dalip and Pradeep in person.
Sh. Pulkit Gautam, Ld proxy counsel for accused Nand Kishor and Dalip.
Sh Ramesh Rawat, Ld counsel for accused Pradeep.

Today the matter is listed for recording of SA. However, an application U/s 311 CrPC has been filed on behalf of accused for recalling of PW-36 Insp. Anil Sharma.

In the application it is stated that the said witness was examined on 13.03.2020 and was cross-examined by other accused persons on 17.12.2021 and 04.06.2022.

It is further stated that since accused Pradeep was not represented by any counsel, his opportunity for cross-examination was closed. It is therefore prayed that PW36 be allowed for cross-examination on behalf of accused Pradeep.

Ld. Addl. PP has opposed the said application.

Heard.

PW-36 appears to be a material witness. Therefore, in the interest of justice, the said witness is allowed to be re-called subject to cost of Rs. 1000/- to be deposited in DLSA, South, Saket.

It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted.

Issue fresh summons to PW36 returnable on NDOH.

Put up for cross-examination of PW36 on 25.05.2023.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ-01 (FTC)South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/10.05.2023